
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Scrutiny Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 50878 
 

 
 
 

Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development: 
Peter Marrington 
Tel: 39 51151 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 22nd July, 2014 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Bentley Weetwood; 

J L Carter Adel and Wharfedale; 

J Cummins Temple Newsam; 

N Dawson Morley South; 

P Grahame (Chair) Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

J Jarosz Pudsey; 

A Khan Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 

A Lowe Armley; 

C Macniven Roundhay; 

T Wilford Farnley and Wortley; 

R Wood Calverley and Farsley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
  
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
  
            RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 
  
           No exempt items have been identified. 
  
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
  
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notifications of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 23 JUNE 2014 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 23 June 2014. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES - 25 JUNE 2014 
 
To receive for information, the minutes of 
Executive Board held on 25 June 2014. 
 

5 - 24 

8   
 

  FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE - OUTTURN 
FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting the Council’s 
financial performance for the year ending 31 March 
2014. 
 

25 - 
62 

9   
 

  PEOPLE PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORTING 
 
To consider a report from the Chief Officer, Human 
Resources, presenting the Scrutiny Board with 
People Plan progress on 4 key areas as at 31 May 
2014. 
 

63 - 
70 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

10   
 

  ENTERPRISE LEEDS 
 

To consider a report from the Chief Officer Civic 
Enterprise detailing Progress on trading & 
enterprise across the Council  

  
  
 

71 - 
74 

11   
 

  INTERPRETING AND TRANSLATION SERVICES 
 
To consider a report from the Chief Officer, 
Customer Services, updating the Scrutiny Board 
on progress of the Interpreting and Translation 
Team policy following attendance at Scrutiny 
Board on 7 April 2014. 
 

75 - 
76 

12   
 

  RECOMMENDATION TRACKING - SCRUTINY 
INQUIRY ON WELFARE REFORM 
 
To consider a joint report from the Chief Officer, 
Statutory Housing and Chief Officer, Welfare and 
Benefits, updating the Scrutiny Board on progress 
made in relation to the recommendations arising 
from the Scrutiny Board Inquiry on Welfare Reform 
Benefit Changes. 
 

77 - 
96 

13   
 

  CORPORATE CENTRE CONTACT 
PERFORMANCE 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Service, 
Corporate Contact Centre, updating the Scrutiny 
Board on the performance of the Corporate 
Contact Centre since April 2013. 
 

97 - 
104 

14   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2014/15 municipal year. 
 

105 - 
110 

15   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 29 September 2014 at 10.00am (Pre 
meeting for all Board Members at 9.30 am) 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
E 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
  
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
  

a)            Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when 
and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title. 

  

b)            Those making recordings must not edit 
the recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 

 

 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 22nd July, 2014 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES) 
 

MONDAY, 23RD JUNE, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, J L Carter, 
J Cummins, N Dawson, J Jarosz, A Khan, 
A Lowe, C Macniven, T Wilford and 
R Wood 

 
 

1 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the municipal year.  The 
Chair also welcomed Councillors Judith Cummins, Josie Jarosz and Terry 
Wilford to their first meeting of the Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council 
Services).  In addition, Members thanked John Hardy for his contribution to 
this Board and asked that the Chair write to him on their behalf accordingly. 
 

2 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

3 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting. 
 

4 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

5 Minutes - 7 April 2014  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 April 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

6 Scrutiny Board Terms of Reference  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
presenting the Board’s terms of reference as agreed by Council on 9 June 
2014. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Scrutiny Board’s terms of reference be noted. 
 

7 Sources of Work for the Scrutiny Board  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided information and guidance on potential sources of work to be 
developed within the Board’s Work Programme for 2014/15.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 22nd July, 2014 

 

 
Appended to the report was a copy of the Best Council Plan and details of 
work previously carried out by this Scrutiny Board.  
 
Alan Gay, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Resources attended the 
meeting and outlined his portfolio and also gave a summary of the financial 
and organisational issues facing the Council. 
 
The Chair invited all Board Members to have an input in relation to their own 
preferred areas of work for the Scrutiny Board. 
 
It was agreed for the July meeting that updates would be received in the 
following areas: 
 

• Contact Centre performance data 
• HR People Score Card 
• Welfare Reform 
• Community Centre lettings 
• Grants to third parties 
• Enterprise Leeds  
• Translation Services 
• Financial Performance: Outturn Financial Year Ended 31 March 2014 

 
A discussion was held regarding asset management and it was noted that this 
would be progressed by Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and Culture), 
with the Chair representing this Scrutiny Board. 
 
A discussion was also held with regards ‘Individual Electoral Registration and     
its impact.  Further inquiries would be made with regards to this topic. 
 
The Board also considered inviting an MEP for Yorkshire & Humber to a 
future meeting to discuss general funding issues. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) To agree to receive the updates listed at the July meeting 
(b) To authorise the Chair, in conjunction with officers, to draw up a 
detailed work programme. 

 
8 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
draft work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Board’s work schedule be updated to reflect the work 
areas identified during today’s meeting. 
 

9 Co-opted Members  
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 22nd July, 2014 

 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development sought the 
Board’s formal consideration for the appointment of Co-opted Members. 
 
The Board was informed that they could appoint the following: 
 

• Up to five non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that does 
not go beyond the next Annual Meeting of Council; and/or 

• Up to two non-voting co-opted members for a term of office that relates 
to the duration of a particular and specific scrutiny inquiry. 

 
RESOLVED – To appoint co-opted members on an ad-hoc basis for any 
inquiries where it was deemed appropriate. 
 

10 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday 22 July 2014 at 10.00am (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.30am)  
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 11.00am). 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 16th July, 2014 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 25TH JUNE, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Wakefield in the Chair 

 Councillors  J Blake, A Carter, M Dobson, 
S Golton, P Gruen, R Lewis, L Mulherin,  
A Ogilvie and L Yeadon  

 
 

1 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the meeting and congratulated 
Councillor A Carter on recently receiving the Commander of the Order of the 
British Empire (CBE) honour. 
  

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
RESOLVED – That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt informati
[...]
mation at this point 
in time.   

(d)  Appendix 1 to the report entitled, ‘Progress on Delivering the Council 
Housing Growth Programme’, referred to in Minute No. 20 is 
designated as exempt in accordance with paragraph 10.4(3) of 
Schedule 12A(3) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds 
that it contains commercially sensitive and sensitive financial 
information and it would not be in public interest therefore to disclose 
this information as it could be used to gain an advantage through any 
future procurement exercise. 

3 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Financial Performance: 
Outturn Financial Year Ended 31st March 2014’, Councillor Yeadon drew the 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 16th July, 2014 

 

Board’s attention to her position as Chair of the Leeds Grand Theatre and 
Opera House Board of Management (Minute No. 24 refers).   
  

4 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 2nd April 
2014 be approved as a correct record. 
  
HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
 

5 Leeds - Best City for Health and Wellbeing 2013/2014  
The Director of Public Health, the Director of Adult Social Services and the 
Director of Children’s Services submitted a joint report presenting an update 
on the work and achievements of the Health and Wellbeing Board, one year 
on from being established as a formal Board. 
  
It was noted that the Health and Wellbeing Board had approved the first 
annual report at its meeting held on 18th June 2014. 
  
The Board welcomed the first annual report and the achievements which had 
been made to date. Members noted the significant challenges which lay 
ahead in this field and the work which continued to be undertaken in order to 
address such challenges. Also, Members welcomed that £5,000,000 from the 
savings made through Adult Soci
[...]
ined in the submitted report for further work in 
making Leeds an Age Friendly and Dementia Friendly city, which is 
working to tackle loneliness and social isolation in older people, be 
encouraged; 

(d)          That the Executive’s engagement with Dementia Friendly Leeds at a 
community level be endorsed; 

(e)          That the proposal for Executive Members to become Dementia Friends 
and Champions be endorsed and that all local authority staff be 
encouraged to fulfil such roles also. 

FINANCE AND INEQUALITY 
 

24 Financial Performance: Outturn Financial Year Ended 31st March 2014  
The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report presenting the Council’s 
financial outturn position for 2013/2014 for both revenue and capital elements, 
whilst also outlining details regarding Housing Revenue Account and 
spending on schools. In addition, the report also highlighted the latest position 
regarding other key financial health indicators including Council Tax and 
NNDR collection statistics, sundry income, reserves and the prompt payment 
of creditors. 
  
With regard to proposals detailed within the report regarding the creation of 
earmarked reserves, specifically in respect off the Leeds Grand Theatre, 

Page 21



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 16th July, 2014 

 

Members welcomed that a dedicated report was scheduled to be submitted to 
the 16th July 2014 Board meeting. It was also requested that both Councillors 
A Carter and Golton received respective briefings on the current position 
regarding Leeds Grand Theatre. 
  
In conclusion, the Chair paid tribute to all officers concerned for their 
continued efforts which had led to the Council’s final outturn position for the 
2013/14 financial year. 
  
RESOLVED –  
(a)            That the outturn position as detailed within the submitted report be 

noted, and that the creation of earmarked reserves as detailed in 
paragraphs 3.8 and 5.5 be agreed, with the release of su
[...]
.  

b. Agree a virement in 2014/15 from directorate superannuation budgets to 
general fund reserves as detailed in paragraph 5.4 below. 

c. Note that the Chief Officer Financial Services will be responsible for the 
implementation of these actions following the “call in” period. 

Report author: Alan Gay/Doug Meeson  

Tel: 74250 

Page 27



 

 

1. Purpose of this report     
 
1.1 This report sets out for the Board the Council’s financial outturn position for 

2013/14 for both revenue and capital and includes the Housing Revenue Account 
and spending on schools.  

 
1.2 The report also highlights the position regarding other key financial health 

indicators including Council Tax and NNDR collection statistics, sundry income, 
reserves and the prompt payment of creditors.   

 
1.3 It should be noted that in accordance with proper accounting practice, any 

significant event which occurs prior to the audit sign - off of the accounts in 
September 2014, could impact on the Council’s final published outturn position and 
hence the level of reserves. This is known as a post balance sheet event and 
should such an event occur, it will be reported back to this Board at the earliest 
opportunity. 

 
2. Main Issues  
 
2.1 The 2013/14 outturn revenue position on the General Fund is an in year 

underspend of £9.5m although this does include significant funding received from 
the Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCG’s) which has increased by £5.3m from 
the position reported to the Board at period 11. After the creation of a number of 
earmarked reserves as detailed in paragraph 5.5. the in year underspend is £2.3m.  

 
 Table 1 below provides a summary of the outturn position. 
 

Table 1  

Directorate Director Staffing

Other 

spend

Total 

Expenditure Income

 Total 

Under 

/Overspend

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Adult Social Care Sandie Keene (948) 5,263 4,315 (9,463) (5,148) (475)

Children's Services Nigel Richardson (3,103) 7,411 4,308 (4,349) (41) 5
[...]
) 
 
Date:  22 July 2014 
 
Subject: Interpreting and Translation Services 
 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Purpose of this report 

1.1 To update on progress of the Interpreting and Translation Team policy following 
attendance at Scrutiny Board on 7 April 2014. 

2 Background information 

2.1 On 7 April 2014, Scrutiny Board recommended the following : 

(i) To recommend that the policy states that children would not be used for  
 interpreting purposed except in emergency situations. 
 
(ii) To support and recommend approval of a formal policy. 

 
(iii) To support the decision making in that the Interpreting and Translation Team has  

 the final decision on whether an interpreter is to be provided.  
 

(iv) To recommend that the Interpreting and Translation Team Co-ordinator  takes  
 appropriate action if interpreting services are used by service areas directly “off  
 contract”. 
 

(v) To recommend that the Interpreting and Translation Team Co-ordinator  be  
 responsible for implementing any new policy. 
 
 

Report author:  Jayne Grant 

Tel:  3367805 

Page 75

Agenda Item 11



 

3 Main issues 

3.1 A report is being produced for Executive Board for approval of the policy with a view 
to being tabled for September.  
 

3.2 The use of children as interpreters is no longer happening except in emergency 
situations. 

 
3.3 The Interpreting and Translation Team Co-ordinator is continuing to work with MESH 

in relation to ESOL provision in Leeds.  The website is planned for completion in 
November 2014. 
 

3.4 The Interpreting and Translation Team Co-ordinator has met with Migration 
Partnership Team who train volunteers.  They train volunteers who speak various 
languages to become interpreters and support them with various volunteer roles 
working with the council.  Discussed possibilities of using these volunteers for some 
council enquiries to reduce interpreting costs.  Discussions to continue. 
 

3.5 A contract has been awarded for the provision of British Sign Language video 
interpreting.    The Interpreting and Translation Team Co-ordinator is working with the 
contractor to implement the service initially at The Compton Centre and 2 Great 
George Street, Customer Services.  This will enable Deaf or hard or hearing 
customers who access council services via these offices to communicate via a BSL 
video interpreting instead of having to wait for a face to face BSL interpreter to be 
available.  Once these two offices are up and running, we aim to roll out to other front 
facing offices. 
 
 

4 Recommendations 
 

4.1 The Interpreting and Translation Team Co-ordinator to complete report for Executive 
Board for approval of policy. 
 

4.2 To continue to work with Migrant Impact Team in relation to utilising volunteers. 
 

4.3 To continue to implement the BSL video interpreting service. 
 

5. Background papers1  
 

5.1 None used 

 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works.  

Page 76



 

 

Report of Chief Officer Statutory Housing and Chief Officer Welfare and Benefits 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services)  

Date:  22 July 2014 

Subject: Recommendation Tracking – Scrutiny Inquiry on Welfare Reform  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report sets out the progress made in relation to the recommendations arising from 
the Scrutiny Board Inquiry on Welfare Reform Benefit Changes.   
 

2. This follows the report of the Chief Officer Statutory Housing and the Chief Officer 
Welfare and Benefits to the Scrutiny Board in May 2013 outlining Environment and 
Housing and Resources responses to the recommendations and the subsequent 
Recommendation Tracking Report of 29 July 2013 summarising progress against the 
recommendations. .  

 
3. This report will enable Scrutiny Board to monitor progress and identify completed 

recommendations.  
  

Recommendations 

1. Members are asked to: 

••••    Agree those recommendations which no longer require monitoring; and 

••••    Comment on the progress of all other recommendations.  

 

 

 
Report authors:  Lorraine Wright, 
Dave Levitt 

Tel:  x 74743 

Page 77

Agenda Item 12



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report sets out progress made in relation to the recommendations arising 
from the Scrutiny Board Inquiry on Welfare Reform Benefit Changes.  

2 Background information 

2.1 Following its review of the Welfare Reform Benefit Changes, the Resources and 
Council Services Scrutiny Board published its final report and recommendations 
on 18 February 2013.  

2.2 The Chief Officer Statutory Housing and the Chief Officer Welfare and Benefits 
provided reports in May 2013 and July 2013 responding to the Board’s 
recommendations and providing an update on progress in implementing the 
recommendations.  

2.3 On 1 October 2013, the management of council homes was transferred to Leeds 
City Council from the three ALMOs; Belle Isle TMO was not affected by this 
change. 

2.4 The management of council homes is now delivered by
[...]


 

To be determined 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

To be determined 

 
   

To be determined 

 
 

   

Briefings 
 

Contract Procedure Rules - revision 
 

 Commissioning 

Budget & Policy Framework 
Plans 
 

   

Recommendation Tracking 
 
 

 
 

  

Performance Monitoring 
 
 

   

Budget    

 

P
age 108



Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) Work Schedule for 2014/2015 Municipal Year 
 
 

 Schedule of meetings/visits during 2014/15 

Area of review December January February 

People Plan  Potential date to discuss People Plan 
with Directorates if so determined by 
Scrutiny Working Group 

 

To be determined 

 
 

 
 
 

  

To be determined 

 
 

 
 
 

  

Member Development 
 

   

 
Briefings 

Individual Electoral Registration - update   

Budget & Policy Framework 
Plans 
 

To receive Executive Board’s initial budget 
proposals 

To receive Executive Board’s initial 
budget proposals  

 

Recommendation Tracking  
 
 

  

Performance Monitoring    

Budget    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 109



Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) Work Schedule for 2014/2015 Municipal Year 
 

 Schedule of meetings/visits during 2014/15 

Area of review March April May 

People Plan Potential date to discuss People Plan with 
Directorates if so determined by Scrutiny 
Working Group 

  

 
To be determined 

 
 
 

 
 

  

To be determined 

 
 

 
 

  

To be determined 

 
 

   

Briefings    

Budget & Policy Framework 
Plans 
 

   

Recommendation Tracking  
 
 

  

Performance Monitoring 
 
 

   

Budget    

 

P
age 110


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 23 June 2014
	7 Executive Board Minutes - 25 June 2014
	8 Financial Performance - Outturn Financial year ended 31 March 2014
	Financial Performance - Outturn Financial year ended 31 March 2014

	9 People Plan Performance Reporting
	10 Enterprise Leeds
	11 Interpreting and Translation Services
	12 Recommendation Tracking - Scrutiny Inquiry on Welfare Reform
	13 Corporate Centre Contact Performa

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Monday, 29th September, 2014 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES) 
 

TUESDAY, 22ND JULY, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors J L Carter, J Cummins, 
N Dawson, J Jarosz, A Khan, S Lay, 
A Lowe and C Macniven 

 
11 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair thanked Members of the Board for agreeing to the change of date 
for this meeting. 
 

12 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

13 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting. 
 

14 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Bentley, T Wilford 
and R Wood. 
 
Councillor S Lay substituted for Councillor S Bentley.   
 

15 Minutes - 23 June 2014  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

16 Executive Board Minutes - 25 June 2014  
 

RESOLVED – That the Executive Board minutes of 25 June 2014 be noted. 
 

17 Financial Performance - Outturn Financial year ended 31 March 2014  
 

The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report presenting the Council’s 
financial outturn position for 2013/2014 for both revenue and capital elements, 
whilst also outlining details regarding Housing Revenue Account and 
spending on schools. 
 
Helen Mylan, Head of Finance was in attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the outturn position as detailed within the submitted report 
be noted. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Monday, 29th September, 2014 

 

 
18 People Plan Performance Reporting  
 

The Chief Officer (HR) submitted a report detailing the latest position against 
four areas; FTE staffing, agency, overtime and attendance for the first 2 
months of the financial year. 
 
The following were in attendance and responded to Board Members 
questions and comments: 
 

- Dave Almond, Head of Human Resources 
- Sophie Thompson, Team Manager (HR). 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) To note the current position as detailed within the submitted report 
(b) To request that the detail shown in appendix 2 of the submitted report 

in relation to Agency Challenge Panels are updated and issued to 
Board Members 

(c) That a Working Group of the Scrutiny Board be established to receive 
further People Plan performance reports. 

 
19 Enterprise Leeds  
 

The Chief Officer Civic Enterprise Leeds submitted a report on trading and 
enterprise across the Council. 
 
The following were in attendance and responded to Board Members 
questions and comments: 
 

- Julie Meakin, Chief Officer (Civic Enterprise) 
- Many Snaith, Head of Catering and Cleaning. 

 
In summary the main areas of discussion were: 
 

• Growth, turnover and profit 

• Assurances around the integrity of the accounts and the role of the 
Council’s statutory Section 151 officer (The Deputy Chief Executive) 

• The offer from the Deputy Chief Executive Officer to meet with any 
Member for further briefings on the matter of the accounts 

• The level of tendering and open competition with regards work 
undertaken 

• The use of new technologies 

• The use of the third sector. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report and to request additional 
information in relation to tendering and growth. 
 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Monday, 29th September, 2014 

 

20 Interpreting and Translation Services  
 

The Chief Officer Customer Services submitted a report updating the Scrutiny 
Board on the progress of the Interpreting and Translation Team policy 
following the recommendations made by this Scrutiny Board in April 2014. 
 
The following were in attendance and responded to Board Members   
questions and comments: 
 

- Jayne Grant, CITU Co-ordinator 
- Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer (Customer Access) 
- Geoff Turnbull, Senior Policy and Performance Officer. 

 
In summary the main areas of discussion were: 
 

• The intention to submit a report to Executive Board in September for 
approval of the policy 

• The development of British Sign Language video interpreting 

• The possibilities of using trained volunteers to reduce costs and 
enhance the service. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) To note the contents of the report 
(b) To congratulate the team on the development of the policy 

 
21 Recommendation Tracking - Scrutiny Inquiry on Welfare Reform  
 

The Chief Officer Statutory Housing and Chief Officer Welfare and Benefits 
submitted a joint report setting out the progress made in relation to the 
recommendations arising from the Scrutiny Board Inquiry on Welfare reform 
Benefit Changes. 
 
The following were in attendance and responded to Board Members   
questions and comments: 
 

- Steve Carey, Chief Officer (Welfare and Benefits) 
- Simon Costigan,  Chief Officer (Strategic Housing) 
- Mandy Sawyer, Head of Neighbourhood Services 
- Dave Levitt, Recovery Manager 
- Simon Swift, Service Manager. 

 
 In summary the main areas of discussion were: 
 

• A resume of the general developments since the Board’s last 
discussion on this topic in July 2013 

• Statistics around Council Tax and Housing Leeds’ rent collection 

• The future pressures facing Discretionary Housing Payments 

• The current process for applying for deductions from national benefits 
in relation to Council Tax arrears and the legal requirement for 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Monday, 29th September, 2014 

 

Council’s to secure a Liability Order from the Magistrates Court and the 
resulted costs placed on the debt 

  
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) To note the contents of the report 
(b) That the Chair writes again to the Secretary of State, Department for 

Work and Pensions in relation to the process of applying for deductions 
from national benefits 

(c) That those recommendations made by the Scrutiny Board classified as 
complete will no longer be tracked. 

 
(Councillor Lowe left the meeting during the consideration of this item.) 
 
(Councillor Jarosz and Councillor JL Carter left the meeting at the conclusion 
of this item.) 
 

22 Corporate Centre Contact Performance  
 

The Head of Service Corporate Contact Centre submitted a report updating 
the Scrutiny Board on the performance of the Corporate Contact Centre since 
April 2013 
 
The following were in attendance and responded to Board Members   
questions and comments: 
 

- Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer (Customer Access) 
- Barry Ibbetson, Head of Contact Centre. 

 
In summary the main areas of discussion were: 
 

• The reasons for the drop in performance in 2013/14 and the measures 
to address this 

• The challenges brought by the increased use of self service and the 
consequences for call lengths 

• Staff retention 

• The management of spikes in activity 

• Plans for creating three Centres of Excellence to include, Health and 
Wellbeing, Welfare, Benefits and Revenues and Environment and 
Community Infrastructure 

• Plans for other services to join the Contact Centre 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) To note the contents of the report 
(b) That further information be provided with regards staff leavers. 

 
 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Monday, 29th September, 2014 

 

23 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
draft work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year.   
 
29th September 2014 Meeting 
 
To add a discussion on the planned new performance indicators to be used to 
performance manage the council and direct resources 
 
27th October 2014 Meeting 
 
Mr Richard Corbett MEP to attend the Scrutiny Board. 
               
RESOLVED – That the Board’s work schedule be updated to reflect the work 
areas identified during today’s meeting. 
 

24 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 29th September 2014 at 10.00am (Pre-meeting for all Board 
Members at 9.30am)  
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.30pm). 
 
 


